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LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1564                      

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  11TH FEBRUARY, 2020 
 

BENEFICIARIES UNDER FASAL BIMA YOJANA 
 
1564.  SHRI K. NAVASKANI:  

SHRI BALUBHAU ALIAS SURESH NARAYAN DHANORKAR:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 

 
(a)  whether the Government has been able to achieve the aims and objectives under the 
scheme of ‘Fasal Bima Yojana’;  
 
(b)  if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and  
 
(c)  the data of the beneficiaries under this scheme during the last three years and the 
current year, State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी            ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)   

 
(a) & (b):  Based on the experience of past crop insurance schemes and with a view to 
include more risks under crop insurance and making it more affordable to the farmers etc., 
Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) has been introduced for implementation from 
Kharif 2016 season.  The scheme also aims at comprehensive risk cover for crops of farmers 
against all non-preventable natural risks from pre-sowing to post-harvest and to provide 
adequate claim amount and timely settlement of claims.  Due to the improved features of the 
scheme coverage under the scheme has been increased to 30% of Gross Cropped area in 
the country from 23% in erstwhile crop insurance schemes in 2015-16.  The coverage of non-
loanee farmers, for whom the coverage is voluntary, has increased from 5% under erstwhile 
schemes in 2015-16 to 42% during Kharif 2019, which shows the acceptability and progress 
of the scheme on voluntary basis.    
 
(c): State-wise data of beneficiaries containing number of farmer applications covered, 
area insured, sum insured, gross premium, total claims and number of beneficiaries who got 
claims from 2016-17 to 2018-19 is annexed. 
 
 



 
tate-wise/Year-wise Crop Insurance Business Statistics as on 17.01.2020           Annexure 

FY 2016-17 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics 
State/UT Name Number of 

Farmers 
Applications 

Insured 
(number in 

Lakhs) 

Area 
Insured 
(in Lakh 

Ha.) 

Sum 
Insured 

Gross 
Premium 

Estimated 
Claims 

No. of 
Farmers 
against 

paid 
Claims 

(number 
in Lakhs) 

In Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.003 0.003 0.468 0.016 0.146 0.003 
Andhra Pradesh 17.756 15.596 8,646.016 845.448 944.434 9.029 

Assam 0.603 0.410 235.594 8.647 5.355 0.236 
Bihar 27.142 24.844 11,806.990 1,416.247 347.892 2.174 

Chhattisgarh 15.491 24.143 7,231.902 325.769 160.070 1.382 
Goa 0.008 0.005 5.798 0.074 0.027 0.001 

Gujarat 19.802 30.205 12,016.650 2,274.684 1,267.196 6.800 
Haryana 13.360 20.846 11,782.130 364.388 296.168 2.247 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

3.799 1.294 929.145 71.676 45.184 1.122 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

- - - - - - 

Jharkhand 8.793 3.718 2,002.213 271.806 31.171 0.598 
Karnataka 29.491 26.120 9,766.414 1,354.476 2,053.293 18.382 

Kerala 0.774 0.531 332.477 33.153 44.554 0.552 
Madhya Pradesh 74.608 126.087 36,915.943 3,804.392 2,039.396 13.482 

Maharashtra 120.096 72.975 24,018.077 4,596.449 2,316.819 29.052 
Manipur 0.084 0.091 36.940 3.593 1.959 0.084 

Meghalaya 0.001 0.000 0.471 0.047 0.026 0.000 
Odisha 18.202 13.187 7,262.348 539.047 432.157 1.688 

Puducherry 0.085 0.074 33.988 2.880 7.572 0.043 
Rajasthan 91.896 103.771 17,747.040 2,543.826 1,946.855 29.446 

Sikkim 0.006 0.001 0.459 0.010 0.104 0.003 
Tamil Nadu 15.022 12.295 6,536.012 1,150.122 3,630.285 12.324 
Telangana 9.731 8.222 5,184.822 291.859 178.756 2.251 

Tripura 0.118 0.028 17.650 0.391 0.705 0.037 
Uttar Pradesh 72.893 65.115 29,097.158 1,207.719 575.042 11.967 
Uttarakhand 2.616 1.324 921.356 41.445 27.471 0.618 
West Bengal 41.333 19.955 12,071.407 726.759 421.710 5.495 

GRAND TOTAL 583.714 570.841 204,599.468 21,874.924 16,774.348 149.018 

 
  



       
FY 2017-18 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics 

State/UT Name  Area 
Insured 

(in 
Lakh 
Ha.) 

Sum 
Insured 

Gross 
Premium 

Estimated 
Claims 

No. of 
Farmers 
against 

paid 
Claims 

(number 
in 

Lakhs) 

Total In Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.004 0.002 0.474 0.030 - - 
Andhra Pradesh 18.255 21.522 11,163.057 1,301.143 730.754 6.970 

Assam 0.558 0.419 256.690 11.880 1.110 0.018 
Bihar 23.031 21.258 9,948.653 1,027.325 402.104 2.176 

Chhattisgarh 14.743 22.164 6,895.343 361.866 1,388.010 6.591 
Goa 0.005 0.004 4.461 0.051 0.005 0.000 

Gujarat 17.618 26.578 12,432.644 3,261.449 1,073.747 4.489 
Haryana 13.547 19.337 12,259.418 453.172 899.371 3.274 

Himachal Pradesh 3.817 1.107 769.939 77.506 64.708 1.470 
Jammu & Kashmir 1.587 1.525 485.183 40.972 9.810 0.260 

Jharkhand 11.955 2.902 1,495.200 211.926 46.935 1.392 
Karnataka 20.857 18.085 8,745.278 1,834.068 859.168 6.471 

Kerala 0.558 0.478 301.188 25.873 10.936 0.377 
Madhya Pradesh 69.546 121.220 43,371.645 4,841.643 5,894.019 23.997 

Maharashtra 102.084 58.958 18,956.544 4,256.674 3,286.168 53.703 
Manipur 0.091 0.187 49.772 1.941 0.670 0.036 

Meghalaya 0.029 0.034 26.769 1.421 0.017 0.000 
Odisha 18.930 13.538 7,310.122 820.324 1,779.045 7.550 

Puducherry - - - - - - 
Rajasthan 88.053 98.475 22,657.102 2,702.605 2,193.411 29.834 

Sikkim 0.015 0.003 2.942 0.065 0.038 0.001 
Tamil Nadu 14.635 11.662 7,033.675 1,342.144 1,978.869 9.583 
Telangana 10.899 10.464 7,845.843 678.776 630.962 4.366 

Tripura 0.117 0.030 21.142 0.741 0.999 0.027 
Uttar Pradesh 54.210 47.081 20,398.847 1,385.727 380.478 6.055 
Uttarakhand 2.224 1.164 857.732 67.844 39.435 0.685 
West Bengal 40.596 16.795 11,147.670 642.444 254.821 5.612 

GRAND TOTAL 527.965 514.992 204,437.330 25,349.610 21,925.589 174.936 

  



       
FY 2018-19 - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise Business Statistics 

State/UT Name  Area 
Insured 
(in Lakh 

Ha.) 

Sum 
Insured 

Gross 
Premium 

Estimated 
Claims* 

No. of 
Farmers 
against 

paid 
Claims 

(number 
in 

Lakhs) 

Total In Rs. Crore 

A & N Islands 0.007 0.006 2.691 0.243 - - 
Andhra Pradesh 24.467 22.340 13,327.753 1,352.579 1,270.072 7.752 

Assam 0.738 0.481 308.283 12.635 0.093 0.002 
Bihar - - - - - - 

Chhattisgarh 15.704 22.746 7,869.328 889.161 1,067.473 6.585 
Goa 0.003 0.003 3.250 0.033 0.092 0.000 

Gujarat 21.710 26.112 13,676.829 3,141.382 2,600.870 13.445 
Haryana 14.435 20.547 13,740.329 840.599 926.161 4.100 

Himachal Pradesh 2.673 0.894 725.443 79.428 54.190 0.521 
Jammu & Kashmir 1.541 1.101 995.646 76.683 24.579 0.030 

Jharkhand 12.904 6.308 3,487.198 396.317 425.994 0.521 
Karnataka 19.192 22.191 9,631.633 1,822.898 2,859.816 12.467 

Kerala 0.573 0.434 317.352 36.300 23.325 0.050 
Madhya Pradesh 73.383 129.528 55,010.774 5,588.089 812.737 0.989 

Maharashtra 147.310 88.193 30,177.076 6,105.547 5,723.350 78.227 
Manipur 0.015 0.008 5.225 0.208 0.001 0.000 

Meghalaya 0.007 0.007 3.507 0.099 0.092 - 
Odisha 20.768 14.619 8,548.936 1,077.918 1,045.161 6.317 

Puducherry 0.107 0.099 57.141 3.115 0.452 0.005 
Rajasthan 69.316 74.312 28,242.805 3,453.237 2,972.515 14.546 

Sikkim 0.002 0.001 0.971 0.024 0.002 0.000 
Tamil Nadu 20.458 11.098 7,085.335 1,422.343 1,802.846 9.854 
Telangana 7.811 7.773 6,064.983 522.500 479.281 0.020 

Tripura 0.006 0.001 0.679 0.030 - - 
Uttar Pradesh 61.270 51.343 21,887.985 1,501.809 453.972 6.039 
Uttarakhand 1.921 1.090 862.453 75.114 72.373 0.847 
West Bengal 51.793 18.016 14,235.060 707.688 560.544 2.771 

GRAND TOTAL 568.116 519.252 236,268.663 29,105.980 23,175.992 165.087 

* Kharif 2018 and Rabi 2018-19 claims are not yet fully reported 

 

  



FY 2019-20 (Kharif 2019 Season only)* - PMFBY & RWBCIS Combined - State Wise 
Business Statistics 

State/UT Name Number of Farmers 
Applications Insured 

(number in Lakhs) 

Area Insured  
(in Lakh Ha.) 

Sum 
Insured 

Gross 
Premium 

In Rs. Crore 
A & N Islands 0.000 0.000 0.200 0.018 

Andhra Pradesh 33.997 25.354 18,649.118 1,809.212 
Assam 0.768 0.448 264.950 10.351 
Bihar - - - - 

Chhattisgarh 37.178 22.130 20,133.958 1,168.776 
Goa 0.007 0.001 0.743 0.025 

Gujarat 21.288 25.426 14,122.168 3,472.873 
Haryana 7.870 10.876 8,094.876 827.389 

Himachal Pradesh 1.086 0.381 131.815 7.452 
Jammu & Kashmir - - - - 

Jharkhand 5.042 2.857 1,695.842 177.945 
Karnataka 13.504 12.278 5,747.611 1,403.546 

Kerala 0.124 0.065 53.951 9.149 
Madhya Pradesh 35.437 53.995 15,272.648 2,345.564 

Maharashtra 127.783 68.759 24,911.436 4,782.839 
Manipur 0.033 0.026 17.953 1.303 

Meghalaya 0.008 0.005 3.412 0.132 
Odisha 45.127 17.633 11,491.469 2,054.610 

Puducherry - - - - 
Rajasthan 44.216 49.940 15,717.587 3,204.056 

Sikkim - - - - 
Tamil Nadu 1.757 1.094 800.754 88.361 
Telangana 8.169 7.841 6,536.014 785.621 

Tripura 0.297 0.050 - 0.801 
Uttar Pradesh 22.580 17.894 7,516.306 671.754 
Uttarakhand 1.394 0.755 565.490 51.223 
West Bengal - - - - 

GRAND TOTAL 407.667 317.808 151,728.303 22,873.001 

* Claim calculations for Kharif 2019 are under process.  Rabi 2019-20 coverage data is under 

compilation. 
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